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We are honoured to celebrate 
the 40th anniversary of Gilden’s Arts in 2021.  

On this special occasion we have curated a selection 
of 40 works for 40 years, which reflect both 

our passions and the diversity of our collection. 
Gilden’s Arts was founded in 1981, by Jacob Gildor and 

is a family run business with his son Ofer Gildor opening Gilden’s Art Gallery in 2006 in Hampstead village. 
Over the past 40 years Gilden’s has brought a diverse
 selection of original prints and paintings to art fairs

 across Asia, Europe, and North America, as well as 
mounting frequent exhibitions in our 

Hampstead gallery. 
With art from movements such as the Ecole de Paris,, Eastern European Art, International Modernism, 

and American Post-War being brought to clients 
across the world. It has been so rewarding to assist 

our clients build their own collections, 
of which they are passionate.

 We were delighted that this longstanding commitment
to the promotion and collection of original prints 

was recognised in 2019, when Gilden’s Arts 
was accepted to the prestigious  

International Fine Print Dealers Association (IFPDA).
For this particular exhibition, 40 for 40, Jacob and Ofer
have shared some of their own insights into the pieces

that have inspired or captivated them over 
these last 40 years, and along with Daniela, Diamante 

and Stephen, have prepared some 
memorable moments and anecdotes.

 
We hope you will enjoy this exhibition and 

we are delighted to celebrate this important 
milestone with our valued clients.
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“Chagall’s early etchings always fascinated me with their modern, 
inventive spirit combined with traditional life and Jewish values.”

-Jacob

MARC CHAGALL 1887-1985​
The Talmud Teacher, from: My Life, 1922​

​
Original Hand Signed and Numbered Etching 

 
with Drypoint on laid Paper​

45.1 x 34.9 cm. / 17.7 x 13.7 in. ​
Reference: Kornfeld 9​
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MARC CHAGALL 1887-1985​
Chloe is Carried off by the Methymneans, from:  

Daphnis and Chloe, 1961​
​

Original Hand Signed and Numbered Lithograph in 
 

Colours on Arches Wove Paper​

53.6 x 75.5 cm. / 21.1 x 29.7 in.​
Reference: Mourlot 327; Cramer 46​
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MARC CHAGALL 1887-1985​
Lovers with Bouquet, ca. 1955​

​
Signed Oil Painting on Board​

14 x 10 cm. / 5.5 x 3.9 in.​
Provenance: This painting is accompanied by the certificate

 of authenticity from the Chagall Committee, 
dated 10th March 1993.
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“The Bastille, a historical monument for the free spirit of mankind, 
is like a Shabbat candle. 

Around it:  a dream of cold and warm waves of colours, lovers, 
strange animals, and up-side down bouquet of flowers

 reflects an up-side down world. ”
- Jacob
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MARC CHAGALL 1887-1985​
Sketch for the Bastille, 1954

​

Signed and Dated Oil Painting on Linen Mounted to Panel

27 x 34.9 cm. / 10.6 x 13.7 in.​
Provenance:  This painting is accompanied by the certificate of authenticity 

from the Chagall Committee from 8th October 1999.
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GEORGES BRAQUE 1882-1963 ​
Pink Birds from: Painted Words, 1962 ​

​
Original Hand Signed and Numbered Etching

 
with Aquatint on Auvergne Wove Paper ​

38 x 28.3 cm. / 14.9 x 11.1 in. ​
Reference: Vallier 183.​

“Braque has always been special to me, 
as my first ever serious purchase of a Modern Master print 

was Braque’s Oiseau sur fond Carmine. 
I was 23 years old.”

- ofer
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GEORGES BRAQUE 1882-1963​
Teapot and Grapes, ca. 1950s​

​
Hand Signed and Numbered Etching and Aquatint in

 
Colours on Arches Wove Paper​

45 x 69 cm. / 17.7 x 27.2 in.​
Reference: Maeght 1022​
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GIORGIO DE CHIRICO 1888-1978
Orestes and Pylades (Second Version), 1970

Original Hand Signed and Numbered Etching and Aquatint in
 Colours on Marais Wove Paper

70 x 50.5 cm. / 27.6 x 19.9 in
Reference: Brandani 8
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“The subject of this work Between Two Towns is very close to me.
Living in Tel Aviv while the gallery is in London I feel the duality

that so many of the foreign School of
Paris artists felt living there.”

-ofer

ZAO WOU-KI 1921-2013
Between Two Towns, 1955

Original Hand Signed, Numbered and Dated
Lithograph in Colours on Rives Wove Paper

55 x 65 cm. / 21.7 x 25.6 in.
Reference: Ågerup 94
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FRANCIS BACON 1909-1992​
Portrait of Michel Leiris, 1976 - 78​

​
Original Hand Signed and Numbered Etching and

 
Aquatint in Colours on Arches Wove Paper​

67.5 x 52 cm. / 26.6 x 20.5 in. ​
Reference: Tacou 34, Sabatier 2.

“I fell in love with Bacon’s work at my first ever art fair. 
The stand across the aisle exhibited several of his prints. 

I must have been 15 years old and connected to the existentialist imagery.”
- ofer
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FRANCIS BACON 1909-1992​
 Study of a Portrait II, after the Life Mask of William Blake, 1991​

Original Hand Signed and Inscribed Lithograph in
 

Colours on BFK Rives Wove Paper​

80 x 60 cm. / 31.5 x 23.6 in. ​
Reference: Tacou 29; Sabatier 27​

22



23



SAM FRANCIS 1923-1994​
Untitled SFE-003 (Blue, Red and Yellow), 1982​

​
Original Hand Signed and Inscribed Etching and Aquatint 

in Colours on Somerset Wove Paper ​

82.2 x 65.4 cm. / 32.4 x 25.8 in. ​
Reference: Lembark I.35
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JOAN MIRÓ 1893-1983​
The Sunday Guest I, 1969​

​
Original Hand Signed and Numbered Etching with Aquatint in 

Colours on Arches Wove Paper​

79.8 x 115.5 cm. / 31.4 x 45.5 in.​
Reference: Dupin 480

“I remember falling in love with this work the first time I saw it. 
It is pure energy, passion and vitality to me: one of the best examples 

of Joan Miró, genius of printmaking.”
-daniela
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JOAN MIRÓ 1893-1983​
Woman and Bird in Front of the Moon, from: Laurel’s No. 1, 1947​

 ​
Original Hand Signed and Numbered Etching and 

Aquatint on Wove Paper​

 20.6 x 25.4 cm. / 8.1 x 10 in.​
Reference: Dupin 51; Cramer 10
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LILL TSCHUDI 1911-2004​
In the Circus, 1932 ​

​
Original Hand Signed, Numbered and Titled Linocut in 

Colours on tissue thin Japan Paper​

26.7 x 29.3 cm. / 10.5 x 11.5 in.
 ​

Reference: Coppel LT 23​
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HENRY MOORE 1898-1986​
Three Reclining Figures, 1971/72 ​

​
Original Hand Signed, Dated and Numbered Lithograph

 in Colours on Arches Wove Paper​

65.4 x 50 cm. / 25.7 x 19.7 in.​
Reference: Cramer 183

“Moore’s reclining figures always fascinated me. 
Ever since seeing his monumental Reclining Figure sculpture in the 

entrance of the Tel Aviv Museum of Art as a child.”
- ofer
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BEN NICHOLSON 1894-1982​
Moonshine, 1965​

​
Original Hand Signed, Dated and 

Numbered Etching on Wove Paper​

32 x 38 cm. / 12.6 x 15 in.​
Reference: Lafranca 31
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HENRI MATISSE 1869-1954​
Standing Dancer, Leaning, from: Ten Dancers, 1925/26​

​
Original Hand Signed and Numbered Lithograph on 

Arches Wove Paper​

50.1 x 32.4 cm. / 19.7 x 12.8 in.​
Reference: Duthuit 482​
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HENRI MATISSE 1869-1954​
Odalisque with Brasero and Bowl of Fruits, 1929​

​
Original Hand Signed and Numbered Lithograph 

on Arches Wove Paper​

38 x 57.2 cm. / 14.9 x 22 in.​
Reference: Duthuit 504​
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BÈLA KÀDÀR 1877-1956​
Constructivist Cityscape with Green Horse, ca. 1920s​

​
Signed Watercolour on Paper

 ​

27.8 x 20.2 cm. / 10.9 x 8 in.​

“Kadar has always been one of my favourite artists. 
His works combines serenity, beauty, and aesthetics with 

balanced constructive compositions. ”
- Jacob
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BÈLA KÀDÀR 1877-1956​
Three Women by the Table, circa 1930’s ​

​
Signed Tempera on Cardboard​

57.5 x 41 cm. / 22.6 x 16.2 in.​
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HUGO SCHEIBER 1873-1950​
Self Portrait with Cigar, early 1930’s​

​
Tempera Painting on Paper laid on Cardboard ​

​
47 x 39.2 cm. / 18.5 x 15.4 in.​
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LESSER URY 1861-1931 ​
The Sculptor’s Studio, 1883​

​
Signed and Dated Oil on Canvas

​

92 x 73 cm. / 36.2 x 29 in.​
Provenance: Yehuda Elraoi (1911-1992), Natanya, Israel. 

Yehuda Elroi was an important Zionist, Author and a board
 member of the Tel Aviv Museum of Modern Art.​

Eliezer Levin, Savion, Israel.

“I was fascinated with Lesser Ury. Some of the first works I ever purchased were his pastels. I used to buy them in Berlin, in Galerie Gerda Bassenge among 
other galleries for my collectors in Israel.  

Later I travelled with Dr. Sibylle Gross all over Israel 
to look for unknown Lesser Ury works 

hidden for years in private collections. ”
-jacob
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MAX LIEBERMANN 1847-1935​
Double Study of a Woman’s Back 

with outstretched Arms, ca. 1903-1905​
​

Signed Charcoal Drawing on Wove Paper
 ​

47.4 x 31.5 cm. / 18.7 x 12.4 in.​
Provenance: The authenticity of this work has been verbally 

confirmed by Dr. Margreet Nouwen from
 

the Max Liebermann Archive, Berlin.​
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“My passion for prints began with the linocuts of Pablo Picasso.
It was my first introduction to printmaking, and I was fortunate 

enough to catalogue the entire archive of 
Picasso’s linocut printer, Hidalgo Arnéra.”

-stephen

PABLO PICASSO 1881-1973
Seated Nude, 1962

Original Hand Signed and Numbered Linocut
in Colours on Arches Wove Paper

62 x 44 cm. / 24.4 x 17.3 in.
Reference: Bloch 1086; Baer 1330
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PABLO PICASSO 1881-1973​
David and Bathsheba (After Lucas Cranach) II,1947​

​
Original Hand Signed and Numbered Lithograph

 
on Arches Wove Paper ​

66 x 50 cm. / 26 x 19.7 in.​
Reference: Mourlot 109 (Second State); Bloch 440​
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GIACOMO BALLA 1871-1958 ​
Forms Sound, 1925/30​

​
Signed Tempera on Card​

19 x 22.7 cm. / 7.5 x 8.9 in.​
Provenance: Casa Balla Rome ​

Galleria Marescalchi, Bologna ​
Private collection, Treviso​

​
The work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity

 issued by Luce Balla. It is also accompanied by a certificate of 
authenticity issued by Mrs Elena Gigli 
of the Archivio Gigli, Rome n.2014/799.​
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GINO SEVERINI 1883-1966​
The Violin, 1949​

​
Signed Pastel on Grey Wove Paper​

34 x 25.5 cm. / 13.4 x 10 in. ​
Provenance: Galleria Sianesi, Milan​

Collection of Sergio Saleri, Brescia​

The work is accompanied by a photo-certificate of 
authenticity by Romana Severini Brunori dated on 31/03/2018. 

This recently re-discovered study will also be included 
in the revised and updated catalogue raisonné of 

Severini published previously by Mondadori in 1988.​
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SONIA DELAUNAY 1885-1979​
Study for a Plate, 1969​

​
Signed Gouache and Pencil Drawing on Wove Paper​

23.5 cm. / 9.3in. (Diameter)​
Provenance: Succession Jacques Damase​

Jacques Damase (1930-2014) was a French publisher and gallerist 
who had a close connection to Sonia Delaunay.​

Private French Collection, France​
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ALEXANDER CALDER 1898-1976​
Balanced Spiral, 1969​

​
Signed and Dated Gouache and Ink on

 
MBM Arches France Wove Paper​

75 x 108 cm. / 29.5 x 42.5 in.​
Provenance: Perls Galleries, New York.​

Security Pacific National Bank, Los Angeles, 1973​ 
Bank of America, Charlotte. ​Bank of America benefit auction 

for NYU Langone Medical Center, December 2017. ​
Private Collection.​

This work is registered in the archives of the Calder 
Foundation, New York, under application number A05429.

“I’ve always loved how Calder expressed himself with vibrant 
colours and dynamic shapes.

It makes you feel alive.”
-diamante
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ALEXANDER CALDER 1898-1976 ​
Composition XII, from: The Elementary Memory, 1976​

​
Original Hand Signed and Numbered Lithograph in

 Colours on Wove Paper​
​

72 x 52 cm. / 28.4 x 20.5 in.
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CHRISTO 1935-2020​
Wrapped Telephone, Project for L. M. Ericsson Model, 1985​

​
Original Hand Signed and Inscribed Lithograph with Collage 

on Arches Wove Paper Mounted to Museum Board​

71 x 55.9 cm. / 28 x 22 in.​
Reference: Schellmann & Benecke 119
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TOM WESSELMANN 1931-2004 ​
TV Still Life, from: 11 Pop Artists, 1965/66​

​
Original Hand Signed and Numbered Screenprint

 
in Colours on Wove Paper​

​
73.5 x 96 cm. / 28.9 x 37.7 in. ​
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MAN RAY 1890-1976
Fortune II, 1973

Original Hand Signed and Inscribed Lithograph
 in Colours on Wove Paper

55 x 75.5 cm. / 21.7 x 29.7 in. 
Reference: Anselmino 4

“I love this work; 
I find this to be a perfect example of Man Ray’s open landscape 

combined with the idea of games of chance or luck. 
Two main themes in his oeuvre brought together perfectly.”

- ofer
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ED (Edward) RUSCHA (born 1937)​
Mr. Ray, 1975​

Original Hand Signed and Numbered Lithograph 
in Colours on Wove Paper​

35 x 51.5 cm. / 13.8 x 20.3 in.​
Reference: Engberg 86​
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ED (Edward) RUSCHA (born 1937)​
Boiling Blood, Fly, 1969​

  ​
Original Hand Signed, Dated and Numbered Lithograph

 in Colours on Wove Paper​

30.2 x 34.6 cm. / 11.9 x 13.6 in.​
Reference: Engberg 27​
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RENÉ MAGRITTE 1898-1967
The Countess of Monte Cristo, from: Dawn at the Antipode, 1966

Hand Signed and Inscribed Etching on Wove Paper 

39 x 28 cm. / 15.4 x 11 in.
Reference: Kaplan & Baum 6.
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ALEXEJ VON JAWLENSKY 1864-1941
Head II, from: Heads, 1922

Original Hand Signed Lithograph on Japan Paper

50 x 40 cm. / 19.7 x 15.7 in.
Reference: Rosenbach 19
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WASSILY KANDINSKY 1866-1944​
Small Worlds, 1922​

 ​
Complete Set of Twelve Lithographs, Etchings and Woodcuts on Wove Paper​

 35.7 x 28.2 cm. / 14 x 11.1 in. (and similar)​
Reference: Roethel 164-175​

Provenance: Karl & Faber, Munich, 25-26 November 1982, lot 839.​
Wolfgang Wittrock (b. 1947), Dusseldorf​

Deutsche Bank Collection, deaccessioned

“I’m honoured to be able to present this complete set. 
Kandinsky chose deliberately to use three different 

printing techniques: Etching, Woodcut and Lithography. 
The reason was to be able to show the viewer the 

uniqueness of each printing technique. 
This is very similar to what we are trying to do in our Gallery.”

-ofer
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JACQUES VILLON 1875-1963
The Small Mechanical Workshop, 1914

Original Hand Signed and Numbered Etching 
on Arches Laid Paper

24 x 32 cm. / 9.4 x 12.6 in. 
Reference: de Ginestet & Pouillon E.289

“In my first year in Paris, I accidentally bought a 
large group of Villon prints without knowing much about him. 

I remember how amazed I was to discover the depth of his printmaking”
- ofer
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JACOB GILDOR (born 1948​)
Reclining Figure on Red Background, 2013

 ​
Signed Oil Painting on Panel​

80 x 120 cm. / 31.5 x 47.2 in.

“In this painting the red background is an abstract painting, 
a celebration of colours. 

While the realistic figure of the seated man is a symbol the sacrificed victim of all violence, aggression, and injustice. 
This theme first appeared in my oeuvre in 1993 

and is still present today.”
-Jacob
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This catalogue is published on the occasion of the exhibition
:​40 for 40

40 works for 40 years of Gilden’s Arts
October to December 2021

Edition: 1,000 catalogues​
Director: Ofer Gildor​

Gallery Manager: Daniela Boi​
Head of Research: Stephen D. Gallagher​

Exhibitions & Design Executive: Diamante Bagnasco​
Publisher: Gilden’s Art Gallery, London​
Catalogue Design: Diamante Bagnasco​

Printer: Blackmore Ltd.​
​
​

Remarks:​
Dimensions listed refer to the sheet size. ​Possible colour differences between the reproduction of images in the printed catalogue and the original artworks may exist, 
but every effort has been made to depict  these works as true to their appearance.​

All works included in this catalogue are available for sale.​





Gilden’s Art Gallery 
74, Heath Street Hampstead, 

London Nw3 1DN

Opening Times
Monday to Friday 8:30 - 5:00

Saturday to Sunday 11:00 - 5:00

E: info@gildensarts.com
T: +44 (0) 207435 3340

www.gildensarts.com


